Kobert E. Shannon City Attorney of Long Beach 333 West Ocean Boulevard Long Beach, California 90802-4664 Telephone (562) 570-2200

RESOLUTION NO. RES-05-0093

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH ESTABLISHING, AMENDING AND RESTATING THE SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR USE OF THE BELMONT POOL, BAY SHORE ROLLER HOCKEY FACILITY, LEEWAY SAILING CENTER AND AQUATIC DAY CAMPS

WHEREAS, prior to adoption of this resolution revising the schedule of fees, public notice and hearing have been given in accordance with Section 66018 of the California Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the City Council now desires to establish, amend and restate a schedule of fees for use of the Belmont Pool, Bay Shore Roller Hockey Facility, Leeway Sailing Center and Aquatic Day Camps;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. That the City Council of the City of Long Beach hereby establishes the fees as set forth on Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, for the respective services rendered at the Belmont Pool, Bay Shore Roller Hockey Facility, Leeway Sailing Center and Aquatic Day Camps.

- Sec. 2. All previous resolutions relating to the fees on Exhibit "A" are hereby rescinded.
- Sec 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify to the vote adopting this resolution.

by the following vote: Lowenthal, Colonna, O'Donnell, Ayes: Councilmembers: Kell, Richardson, Reyes Uranga, Gabelich, Lerch. Noes: Councilmembers: None. Councilmembers: Baker. Absent: JCP:sek 07/27/05

L:\APPS\CtyLaw32\WPDOCS\D027\P004\00077441.WPD #05-03327

EXHIBIT "A"



			News a constraint		LAST
TYPE/LOCATION	DESCRIPTION / PATRON	CURRENT FEE	20%	PERO	ADJ.
SELMONT DI AZA					
BELMONT PLAZA					
	Group Rental Rates:	2010.00	4000.00		
	- Commercial Filming	\$240.00	\$288.00		Oct-03
	- Business/Profit	\$125.00	\$150.00		Oct-03
	- Nonprofit	\$60.00	\$72.00	nour	Oct-03
	Swimming Lessons/Activities:				
	- General Admission - Adults	\$2.00	\$2.50	Adults	Oct-03
	- General Admission - Children	\$1.50		Children	Oct-03
	- Lane Rental	\$15.00		lane/hr	Oct-03
	- Private staff taught (10 lessons/30 minutes each)	\$130.00		per person	Oct-03
	- Semi-Private (10 lessons/30minutes each)	\$85.00		per person	Oct-03
	- Group Lessons, Adult, 10 weeks	\$40.00		per person	Oct-03
	- Group Lessons, Youth, 10 weeks	\$35.00	\$42.00	per person	Oct-03
	- Water Aerobics (daily)	\$4.00	\$5.00	per person	May-02
	- Plaza Pass Fee (10 aerobics classes)	\$35.00	\$42.00	per pass	Oct-03
	- First Aid/CPR Class	\$50.00		per person	Oct-03
	- Adult Plaza Pass	\$45.00	\$54.00	per person	Oct-03
	- Youth Plaza Pass	\$33.00	\$40.00	per person	Oct-03
	- Lifeguard Training	\$75.00		per person	Oct-03
	- Lifeguard Challenge	\$25.00		per person	Oct-03
	- Water Safety Instructor	\$75.00		per person	Oct-03
	- Fit	\$25.00	\$30.00	per person	Oct-03
	- Fit w/ WSI	\$15.00	\$18.00	per person	Oct-03
	- Lifeguard Fee	\$16.00	\$19.00		Oct-03
	- Computer, Shot Clock, and Operator	\$10.00	\$12.00	hour (2 hour minimum)	Jan-91
	- Set-Up and Clean-Up	\$12.00	\$14.00		Jan-91
	- Application Fee (pay event)	\$200.00	\$240.00		Jan-91
	- Application Fee (free event)	\$100.00	\$120.00	each	Jan-91
	- Merchandise Sales - for profit	15%	Ψ120.00	gross sales	Jul-95
	- Merchandise Sales - for nonprofit	5%		gross sales	Jul-95
	- Scoreboard	\$10.00	\$12.00	hour (2 hour minimum)	Sep-98
Belmont Outdoor Po	ool				
	Rental Rates:				
	-Youth Non-Profit groups up to 30 (includes lifeguard)	\$28.00	\$34.00	per hour	Oct-00
	-Youth Non-Profit groups 31-50 (includes two lifeguards)	\$41.00		per hour	Oct-00
	-Private Groups up to 30 (includes lifeguard)	\$38.00	\$46.00	per hour	Oct-00
	-Private Groups 31-50 (includes two lifeguards)	\$51.00	\$61.00	per hour	Oct-00
	-Commercial Groups up to 30 (includes lifeguard)	\$63.00	\$76.00	per hour	Oct-00
	-Commercial Groups 31-50 (includes two lifeguards)	\$76.00		per hour	Oct-00
	Private Party Package Rental Rates:				
	(includes use of equipment such as inner tubes, lounge				
	chairs, tables, umbrellas, etc.)				
	-Private Groups up to 30 (includes lifeguard)	\$150.00	\$180.00	2 hrs.(addtl. hrs. based on private group rate above)	Oct-00
	-Private Groups 31-50 (includes two lifeguards)	\$250.00	\$300.00	2 hrs.(addtl. hrs. based on	Oct-00
		Ψ200.00	\$300.00	private group rate above)	- CC1-00



TYPE/LOCATION	DESCRIPTION / PATRON	CURRENT (NEW	PER	LAST ADJ
			V*		
ROLLER HOCK	NE T	0	Name		
		Current:	New:		
	Rollerhockey Bayshore League Fee:				
	- Resident /Business /Non-Resident	\$893.00	\$955.00	team	Sep-03
	- Resident with 60% of team proof of Residence discount	\$848.00	\$910.00	team	Sep-03
	Roller Hockey Bayshore Youth Fee:	\$74.00	\$80.00	per child	Apr-96
	Rink Rental	\$33.00	\$35.00	hour (includes staff)	1
	Permit Fee	\$12.00		per permit	
	Special Event Deposit	\$25.00		per permit	
	Adult Pick-Up Play	\$5.00		per 1.5 hr. session	
	•			,	
					

Updated: 8/2/2005

P DESCRIPTION / PATRON	CURRENT FEE	NEW	PER	LAS AD.
Constitution and a selection of the sele				
EWAY SAILING CENTER				
After School Programming	\$35.00	\$38.00	WK/Child	
Birthday Party Package "A"				
Includes 1 hour of beach games, 1 hour of boating, and 1 hour of BBQ	\$200 - \$400	\$200 - \$400	Event	Oct-0
Birthday Party Package "B"				
Includes 1 hour of beach games or BBQ and 1 hour of boating	\$150 - \$350	\$150 - \$350	Event	Oct-0
Kayak:	\$4.00	\$6.00	HR	Oct-0
Canoe/wind surf board	\$5.00	\$8.00	HR	Oct-0
Sabot:	\$6.00	\$9.00	HR	Oct-0
Capri:	\$7.00	\$11.00	HR	Oct-0
Equipment Usage:	\$6.00	\$9.00	Use	Oct-0
Canoe Classes:	\$40.00	\$43.00	Session	Oct-0
Kayak Classes:	\$30.00	\$33.00	Session	Oct-0
Keelboat Classes:	\$100.00	\$105.00	Session	Oct-0
Sailing Classes:				Oct-0
Sabot:	\$50.00	\$55.00	Session	Oct-0
Capris:	\$80.00	\$90.00	Session	Oct-0
Sailing Certific.(Capri and Sabot):	\$10.00	\$10.00		May-9
Semi-Private Lessons	\$50.00	\$65.00	2-HR	Oct-0
Private Lessons	\$70.00	\$85.00	2-HR	Oct-0
Outside Programs	\$8.00-17.00	\$10-20.00	Person	Oct-0
Leewhalers	\$60.00	\$70.00	Session	
Model Boat Shop	\$30	\$35 - \$45	Session	Oct-0



DESCRIPTION / PATRON **	GURRENT	NEW	PER	LAST ADJ
ps				
	Current:	New:		
Aquatic - fee increase effective 10/1/05	\$120.00	\$130.00	child/week	Oct-03
Aquatic - fee increase effective 10/1/06		\$140.00	child/week	
Daily Fee - fee increase effective 10/1/05	\$24.00	\$26.00	child/day	Oct-03
Daily Fee - fee increase effective 10/1/06		\$28.00	child/day	
Second Child Discount	\$10.00	\$10.00		Apr-96
(2nd and 3rd child in same family)				
	ps Aquatic - fee increase effective 10/1/05 Aquatic - fee increase effective 10/1/06 Daily Fee - fee increase effective 10/1/06 Daily Fee - fee increase effective 10/1/06 Second Child Discount	DESCRIPTION / PATRON CURRENT ps Current: Aquatic - fee increase effective 10/1/05 \$120.00 Aquatic - fee increase effective 10/1/06 Daily Fee - fee increase effective 10/1/05 \$24.00 Daily Fee - fee increase effective 10/1/06 Second Child Discount \$10.00	DESCRIPTION / PATRON CURRENT NEW	DESCRIPTION / PATRON CURRENT NEW PER

Updated: 8/2/2005